Pharma Lifesciences Ltd (SPL) , a material subsidiary of the Company , by way of commission not exceeding 1% of net 
profits of SPL, w.e.f 24 May 2025, subject to member’s approval in the ensuing AGM. 

9. Issue of Bonus equity shares by capitalizing a sum of Rs. 9,77,90,908 Cr. (Rupees Nine Crores Seventy Seven Lakhs 

Ninety thousand Nine hundred and eight  only) out of the Company’s securities premium account in the ratio 1:1 i.e. 1 
(One) equity share of Rs. 1/- each for every 1 (One) full paid-up equity share of Rs. 1/- each held by the Shareholders 
of the Company as on the Record Date, subject to the approval of Shareholders in the ensuing AGM - Annexure 6.